PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Knape & Vogt Manufacturing Company	06/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8157230
Patent Number:	8177079
Patent Number:	8146755
Patent Number:	8087521
Patent Number:	8038112
Patent Number:	D636621
Patent Number:	D632162
Patent Number:	7877825
Patent Number:	D627214
Patent Number:	7669822
Patent Number:	7533946
Patent Number:	7484817
Patent Number:	7293845
Patent Number:	D537326
Patent Number:	D537325
	PATENT

REEL: 028383 FRAME: 0285

PATENT "

Patent Number:	D527247
Patent Number:	7063398
Patent Number:	6994410
Patent Number:	D513970
Patent Number:	6779855
Patent Number:	D494819
Patent Number:	6499608
Patent Number:	D446444
Patent Number:	D446398
Patent Number:	D446391
Patent Number:	D442814
Patent Number:	6179136
Patent Number:	6109461
Patent Number:	6053465
Patent Number:	6033047
Patent Number:	5507571
Patent Number:	5472272
Patent Number:	5466060
Patent Number:	5411333
Patent Number:	5316389
Patent Number:	5140915
Patent Number:	D327839
Patent Number:	D446710
Application Number:	12789737
Application Number:	12858633
Application Number:	12914519
Application Number:	12869512
Application Number:	13324136
Application Number:	13237005
Application Number:	12476318

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (312)577-4688

 Phone:
 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 028383 FRAME: 0286

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

207170-00505

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Carole Dobbins

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Security Agreement - K&V#page1.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement - K&V#page2.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement - K&V#page3.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement - K&V#page4.tif

source=Patent Security Agreement - K&V#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 028383 FRAME: 0287

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2012, is made by Knape & Vogt Manufacturing Company, a Michigan corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2012 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantor, as a borrower, the other Credit Parties from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto, and GE Capital, as Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrowers upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrowers thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of the Borrowers, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses included in the Collateral, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with its Patent and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Counterparts.</u> This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- <u>Section 6.</u> <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

KNAPE & VOGT MANUFACTURING

COMPANY, a Michigan corporation

By: Peter J. Martin

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

	Registration	Registration	
Patent	Number	Date	Jurisdiction
Shelf Support	8157230	4/17/12	U.S.
Storage Systems and Methods of Use of the Same	8177079	5/15/12	U.S.
Storage Systems and Methods of Use of the Same	8146755	4/3/12	U.S.
Storage Systems and Methods of Use of the Same	8087521	1/3/12	U.S.
Shelf Support Bracket and Wall Standard	8038112	10/18/11	U.S.
Peg Board	D636621	4/26/11	U.S.
Shelf Bracket	D632162	2/8/11	U.S.
Corner Connector And Method For Connecting	7877825	2/1/11	U.S.
Headers Of Two Sides Of A Shower Enclosure Or			
Tub/Shower Enclosure			
Shelf Standard	D627214	11/16/10	U.S.
Storage Rack Assembly	7669822	3/2/10	U.S.
Closing Device for Drawers	7533946	5/19/10	U.S.
Interlock Mechanism for Lateral File Cabinets	7484817	2/3/09	U.S.
Interlock Mechanism for Lateral File Cabinets	7293845	11/13/07	U.S.
GLASS SHELF MOUNTING BRACKET	D537326	2/27/07	U.S.
GLASS SHELF MOUNTING BRACKET	D537325	2/27/07	U.S.
GLASS SHELF MOUNTING BRACKET	D527247	8/29/06	U.S.
INTERLOCK MECHANISM FOR LATERAL FILE	7063398	6/20/06	U.S.
CABINETS			
Pocket Door Slide	6994410	2/7/06	U.S.
WALL STANDARD FOR SHELF BRACKETS	D513970	1/31/06	U.S.
INTERLOCK MECHANISM FOR LATERAL FILE	6779855	8/24/04	U.S.
CABINETS			
Pot and Can Caddy	D494819	8/24/04	U.S.
WALL-MOUNTED STORAGE SYSTEM	6499608	12/31/02	U.S.
Support Rod	D446444	8/14/01	U.S.
Rack Attachment	D446398	8/14/01	U.S.
Storage Tray	D446391	8/14/01	U.S.
Storage Device	D442814	5/29/01	U.S.
Shelf Mounting System	6179136	1/30/01	U.S.
SHELF MOUNTING SYSTEM	6109461	8/29/00	U.S.
SHELF AND CLOTHES ROD BRACKET	6053465	4/25/00	U.S.
DRAWER SLIDE ASSEMBLY	6033047	3/7/00	U.S.
DRAWER SLIDE ASSEMBLY	5507571	4/16/96	U.S.
PRECISION DRAWER SLIDE MEMBER	5472272	12/5/95	U.S.
DRAWER SLIDE WITH ACCESS HOLES	5466060	11/14/95	U.S.
DIVAMER SPIDE MILLI VOCESS HOPES	3.00000		

60982079_4_207170_00505

PATENT REEL: 028383 FRAME: 0291

RECYCLABLE DRAWER SLIDE	5411333	5/2/95	U.S.
DRAWER SLIDE ASSEMBLY	5316389	5/31/94	U.S.
PIN AND CLIP SHELF MOUNTING	5140915	8/25/92	U.S.
CANTILEVER BRACKET	D327839	7/14/92	U.S.
Storage Systems and Methods of Use of the Same	20100300999	07/03/12	U.S.
Rack Extension	D446710	08/21/01	U.S.

Patent Applications

Patent	Application Number	Application Date	Jurisdiction
Hinge Bracket for a Pocket Door	12789737	05/28/10	U.S.
Releasably Locking Slide Assemblies	12858633	08/18/10	U.S.
Closing Device for Drawers	12914519	10/28/10	U.S.
Load Adaptive Roller Carriage Assembly	12869512	8/26/10	U.S.
Tolerance Adaptive Slide Connection Assemblies	13324136	12/13/11	U.S.
Shelf Support Bracket and Wall Standard	13237005	9/20/11	U.S.

60982079_4_207170_00505

RECORDED: 06/15/2012

PATENT REEL: 028383 FRAME: 0292